MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-first Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1923

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE 1923

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-First Legislature

1923

CHAP, 119

Towns	Members' Names	Miles	Attend- ance	Mileage and Attend- ance
Stenog. to				
Reporter	Lena I. Sanborn	5.	400	401
Stenog. to				
Asst. Reporter	Marguerite Davidson	. 5	225	226
		815	\$8,165	\$8,328
Total for members		\$63,575.00		
Total for officers Approved April 6, 1923.		•	8,328.00	
		\$	71,903.00	

Chapter 119.

Resolve, Appropriating Money for the Establishment of a Test Laboratory at Bangor in the County of Penobscot.

Test laboratory at Bangor, appropriation for. Resolved: That there be appropriated the sum of one thousand five hundred dollars for the fiscal year nineteen hundred twenty-four, and one thousand five hundred dollars for the fiscal year nineteen hundred twenty-five, to be expended by the state department of health under the direction of the governor and council for the purpose of establishing, equipping and maintaining a test laboratory for Penobscot county, same to be located at Bangor.

Approved April 6, 1923.

Chapter 120.

Resolve, in Favor of Ashley A. Smith for Lincoln Day Address.

Ashley A. Smith, Lincoln day address. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of twenty-five dollars to be paid to Ashley A. Smith pursuant to joint order previously passed at the present session.

Approved April 6, 1923.

Chapter 121.

Resolve, in Aid of Navigation on the Lakes of Maine.

Aid of navigation on lakes. Resolved: That the sum of twelve hundred and fifty dollars be, and hereby is, appropriated for the fiscal year beginning July first, nineteen hundred twenty-three, for the placing of

CHAP, 122

buoys, the erection of lights and the maintenance of same upon the inland waters of the state, and that the sum of twelve hundred and fifty dollars, be, and hereby is, appropriated for the fiscal year beginning July first, nineteen hundred twenty-four, for the same purposes.

Chapter ninety-four of the resolves of nineteen hundred twenty-three, is hereby repealed.

Approved April 6, 1923.

Chapter 122.

Resolve, Appropriating Money for Maternity and Child Welfare Work.

Maternity and child welfare work, appropriation for. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of ten thousand dollars for the fiscal period beginning July first, nineteen hundred twenty-three, and ten thousand dollars for the fiscal period beginning July first, nineteen hundred twenty-four, for maternity and child welfare work in the state of Maine, same to be expended by the commissioner of health under the direction of the governor and council.

Approved April 6, 1923.

Chapter 123.

Resolve, Making an Appropriation for the Construction of a New Building at the Northern Maine Sanatorium, Presque Isle, Aroostook County, and for the Purchase of Equipment Therefor, and for Maintenance.

Northern Maine Sanatorium, new building and maintenance. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated for the year from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-three, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-four, the sum of fifty thousand dollars to be expended under the direction of the board of trustees for tuberculosis sanatoriums, and the governor and council, in constructing and equipping a new building at Northern Maine Sanatorium, at Presque Isle.

Provided, that any balance of the sum above appropriated for the year from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-three, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-four, which may remain unexpended at the end of the year, shall be available for expenditure during the following year.

Be it further resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated for the Northern Maine Sanatorium for general maintenance, the sum of thirty-five thousand dollars for the year from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-four, to June thirtieth, nineteeen hundred and twenty-five.

(Passed over Governor's veto, April 6, 1923.)